The total dividend on equity shares including dividend tax for FY 2019 
would be Rs. 1.1115 crore, resulting in a payout from the standalone 
profits of the Company.

5. Share Capital:
The authorised share capital of the Company was increased from 
Rs. 10,60,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Sixty Lacs only) divided into 
1,06,00,000 (One Crore Six Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty 
Thousand only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Five 
Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each, by creation of 
additional 19,00,000 (Nineteen Lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
ten only) each ranking pari pasu in all respect with existing equity 
shares of the company on pursuant to the resolution passed by the 
shareholders of the Company on April 23, 2018 by postal ballot. 

During the year under review, the paid up equity share capital of the 
Company was increased to  Rs. 11,11,50,000 (Rupees Eleven Cores 
Eleven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) divided into 1,11,15,000 (One 
Crore Eleven Lac Fifteen Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) from the existing paid up capital of Rs. 8,55,00,000 (Eight 
Crore Fifty Five Lacs Only) divided into 85,50,000 (Eighty Five Lacs 
Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each pursuant to allotment 
of 25,65,000 equity shares as fully paid-up bonus shares on May 2, 
2018.

6. Transfer to Reserve:
The company has transferred the whole amount of Profit to Reserve 
and surplus account as per attached audited Balance sheet for the year